


Joey D. Moya

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF NEW MEXICO
No. S-1-SC-37231

SUSAN L. SIEBERT, :
 :
 :
 Plaintiff-Appellee, :
 :
 :
 v. : **Court of Appeals**
 : **No. A-1-CA-37286**
 REBECCA C. OKUN, M.D. and WOMEN’S :
 SPECIALISTS OF NEW MEXICO, LTD., :
 :
 :
 Defendants-Appellants. :
 :
 :

Appeal from the Second Judicial District Court, County of Bernalillo
The Honorable Victor S. Lopez, Division XXVII
No. D-202-CV-2013-05878

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF**
NEW MEXICO MEDICAL SOCIETY AND
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Mark A. Behrens (PHV0613)
Cary Silverman (PHV0813)
SHOOK HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400
mbehrens@shb.com
csilverman@shb.com

John William Anderson (Bar No. 61)
316 Osuna Road NE, Suite 502
Albuquerque, NM 87107
(505) 822-7900
johnandersonesquire@gmail.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. SUBJECTIVE AND UNPREDICTABLE AWARDS ADVERSELY AFFECT THE AFFORDABILITY OF LIABILITY INSURANCE AND WARRANT REASONABLE CONSTRAINTS ON DAMAGES	4
II. REASONABLE LIMITS ON MEDICAL LIABILITY IMPROVE THE HEALTHCARE SYSTEM FOR DOCTORS AND PATIENTS	9
A. Lower Insurance Premiums, Losses, and Settlement Payments	9
B. Increased Access to Care	11
C. Less Defensive Medicine	14
III. LIMITING LIABILITY IS SOUND POLICY	17
A. Numerous Courts Have Upheld Damages Limits.....	17
B. This Court Should Adhere to its Tradition of Respecting the Legislature’s Tort Policy Decisions	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	End

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

Pursuant to Rules 12-318(G) and 12-320(D)(3) NMRA, *amici* certify that this brief complies with the limitations of Rule 12-318(F) NMRA. This brief has been prepared using a proportionally spaced type style or typeface (Times New Roman, 14 point font), and contains 7,189 words (inclusive of footnotes). This word count was obtained using Microsoft Word 2016.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NEW MEXICO CASES

Page

Baker v. Hedstrom, 2013-NMSC-043, 309 P.3d 1047 3

Christus St. Vincent Reg'l Med. Ctr. v. Duarte-Afara, 2011-NMCA-112,
267 P.3d 70 3

City of Albuquerque v. Jones, 1975-NMSC-025, 87 N.M. 486,
535 P.2d 1337 25

Cummings v. X-Ray Assocs. of N.M., P.C., 1996-NMSC-035,
121 N.M. 821, 918 P.2d 1321 27

Hanberry v. Fitzgerald, 1963-NMSC-100, 72 N.M. 383, 384 P.2d 256 7

Johnson v. Zia Co., 1959-NMSC-046, 65 N.M. 463, 340 P.2d 403 7

Madrid v. St. Joseph Hosp., 1996-NMSC-064, 122 N.M. 524, 928 P.2d 250 26

Montaño v. Frezza, 2017 NMSC-015, 393 P.3d 700 13

Morga v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc., 2018-NMCA-039,
420 P.3d 586, *cert. granted* (June 4, 2018) 8

Rivera v. Atchison, T. & S.F. Ry. Co., 1956-NMSC-072,
61 N.M. 314, 299 P.2d 1090 6

Salopek v. Friedman, 2013-NMCA-087, 308 P.3d 139 25

Sandoval v. Chrysler Corp., 1998-NMCA-085, 125 N.M. 292, 960 P.2d 834 5, 9

Wachocki v. Bernalillo County Sheriff's Dep't, 2010-NMCA-021,
147 N.M. 720, 228 P.3d 504 25

Wagner v. AGW Consultants, 2005-NMSC-016, 137 N.M. 734,
114 P.3d 1050 27

OUT-OF STATE CASES

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 880 N.E.2d 420 (Ohio 2007) *passim*

Atlanta Oculoplastic Surgery, P.C. v. Nestlehutt, 691 S.E.2d 218 (Ga. 2010) 22

<i>Arneson v. Olson</i> , 270 N.W.2d 125 (N.D. 1978)	22
<i>Bair v. Peck</i> , 811 P.2d 1176 (Kan. 1991).....	19
<i>Bova v. Roig</i> , 604 N.E.2d 1 (Ind. App. 1992)	18
<i>Boyd v. Bulala</i> , 877 F.2d 1191 (4th Cir. 1989)	18, 20
<i>Brannigan v. Usitalo</i> , 587 A.2d 1232 (N.H. 1991).....	22
<i>Butler v. Flint Goodrich Hosp. of Dillard Univ.</i> , 607 So. 2d 517 (La. 1992)....	19, 23
<i>C.J. v. Dep't of Corrections</i> , 151 P.3d 373 (Alaska 2006)	19, 26
<i>Chan v. Curran</i> , 237 Cal. App. 4th 601 (2015)	19
<i>Clarendon Nat'l Ins. v. Phillips</i> , 2005 WL 1041479 (D. Idaho Apr. 5, 2005)	20
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju</i> , 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989)	20
<i>DRD Pool Serv., Inc. v. Freed</i> , 5 A.3d 45 (Md. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env't'l Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	21
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 134 So. 3d 894 (Fla. 2014).....	22, 27
<i>Estate of McCall v. United States</i> , 642 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>Estate of Needham ex rel. May v. Mercy Mem. Nursing Ctr.</i> , 2013 WL 5495551 (Mich. Ct. App. Oct. 3, 2013).....	19
<i>Estate of Verba v. Ghaphery</i> , 552 S.E.2d 406 (W. Va. 2001).....	19
<i>Etheridge v. Medical Ctr. Hosps.</i> , 376 S.E.2d 525 (Va. 1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Evans ex rel. Kutch v. State</i> , 56 P.3d 1046 (Alaska 2002)	19, 22
<i>Fein v. Permanente Med. Group</i> , 695 P.2d 665 (Cal. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 249 (5th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. United States</i> , 228 F. Supp. 2d 1267 (D. N.M. 2002)	20, 25
<i>Franklin v. Mazda Motor Corp.</i> , 704 F. Supp. 1325 (D. Md. 1989)	20

<i>Garhart ex rel. Tinsman v. Columbia/HealthONE, L.L.C.</i> , 95 P.3d 571 (Colo. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gourley ex rel. Gourley v. Neb. Methodist Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 663 N.W.2d 43 (Neb. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green v. N.B.S., Inc.</i> , 976 A.2d 279 (Md. 2009).....	19
<i>Hoffman v. United States</i> , 767 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Indiana Patient’s Comp. Fund v. Wolfe</i> , 735 N.E.2d 1187 (Ind. App. 2000).....	18
<i>Jenkins v. Patel</i> , 688 N.W.2d 543 (Mich. App. 2004).....	19
<i>Johnson v. Henry Ford Hosp.</i> , 2005 WL 658820 (Mich. App. Mar. 22, 2005).....	19
<i>Johnson v. St. Vincent Hosp.</i> , 404 N.E.2d 585 (Ind. 1980), <i>overruled on other grounds by In re Stephens</i> , 867 N.E.2d 148 (Ind. 2007).....	18
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 103 P.3d 135 (Utah 2004).....	19, 22
<i>Kenkel v. Stanley Works</i> , 665 N.W.2d 490 (Mich. App. 2003)	19
<i>King v. Va. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Program</i> , 410 S.E.2d 656 (Va. 1991).....	18
<i>Kirkland v. Blaine Cnty. Med. Ctr.</i> , 4 P.3d 1115 (Idaho 2000).....	19, 22
<i>Knowles v. United States</i> , 544 N.W.2d 183 (S.D. 1996), <i>superseded by statute</i>	19
<i>Lawson v. Hoke</i> , 119 P.3d 210 (Or. 2005)	24
<i>L.D.G., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 211 P.3d 1110 (Alaska 2009)	22
<i>Lucas v. United States</i> , 757 S.W.2d 687 (Tex. 1988)	22
<i>MacDonald v. City Hosp., Inc.</i> , 715 S.E.2d 405 (W. Va. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mayo v. Wisconsin Injured Patients & Families Comp. Fund</i> , 914 N.W.2d 678 (Wis. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGinnes v. Wesley Med. Ctr.</i> , 224 P.3d 581 (Kan. App. 2010).....	19, 23
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 289 P.3d 1098 (Kan. 2012)	19, 22

<i>Moore v. Mobile Infirmary Assoc.</i> , 592 So. 2d 156 (Ala. 1991).....	22
<i>Murphy v. Edmonds</i> , 601 A.2d 102 (Md. 1992).....	19, 26
<i>Nelson v. Keefer</i> , 451 F.2d 289 (3d Cir. 1971)	7
<i>N. Broward Hosp. Dist. v. Kalitan</i> , 219 So.3d 49 (Fla. 2017)	22, 26
<i>Oliver v. Magnolia Clinic</i> , 85 So. 3d 39 (La. 2012).....	19
<i>Owen v. United States</i> , 935 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1991)	20
<i>Patton v. TIC United Corp.</i> , 77 F.3d 1235 (10th Cir. 1996)	20-21
<i>Peters v. Saft</i> , 597 A.2d 50 (Me. 1991).....	20
<i>Phillips v. Mirac, Inc.</i> , 685 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. 2004)	20
<i>Pulliam v. Coastal Emer. Servs. of Richmond, Inc.</i> , 509 S.E.2d 307 (Va. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Quackenbush v. Super. Ct. (Congress of Cal. Seniors)</i> , 60 Cal. App. 4th 454 (1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 826 (1998).....	20
<i>Rains v. Stayton Builders Mart, Inc.</i> , 410 P.3d 336 (Or. App. 2018)	22
<i>Rieger v. Group Health Ass'n</i> , 851 F. Supp. 788 (N.D. Miss. 1994).....	21
<i>Robinson v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr.</i> , 414 S.E.2d 877 (W. Va. 1991)	19
<i>Rose v. Doctors Hosp.</i> , 801 S.W.2d 841 (Tex. 1990)	19, 23
<i>Samples v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological Injury Comp. Ass'n</i> , 114 So. 3d 912 (Fla. 2013).....	18
<i>Samsel v. Wheeler Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 789 P.2d 541 (Kan. 1990), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i>	19, 22
<i>Scharrel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 949 P.2d 89 (Colo. App. 1998)	19
<i>Schmidt v. Ramsey</i> , 860 F.3d 1038 (8th Cir.), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Schmidt v. Bellevue Med. Ctr.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 506 (2017)	18, 20
<i>Scholz v. Metro. Pathologists, P.C.</i> , 851 P.2d 901 (Colo. 1993)	19

<i>Schweich v. Ziegler, Inc.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 722 (Minn. 1990)	19
<i>Simms v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 746 F. Supp. 596 (D. Md. 1990)	20
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Del.</i> , 75 N.E.3d 122 (Ohio 2016).....	19
<i>Smith v. Botsford Gen. Hosp.</i> , 419 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Sofie v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 771 P.2d 711 (Wash. 1989), <i>amended</i> , 780 P.2d 260 (Wash. 1989)	22
<i>St. Anthony Med. Ctr. v. Smith</i> , 592 N.E.2d 732 (Ind. App. 1992)	18
<i>Stinnett v. Tam</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 1412 (2011).....	19
<i>Tam v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 358 P.3d 234 (Nev. 2015).....	19
<i>Watson v. Hortman</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 795 (E.D. Tex. 2012)	20
<i>Watts v. Lester E. Cox Med. Ctrs.</i> , 376 S.W.3d 633 (Mo. 2012).....	22
<i>Wessels v. Garden Way, Inc.</i> , 689 N.W.2d 526 (Mich. App. 2004)	19, 22-23
<i>Yoshioka v. Superior Court</i> , 58 Cal. App. 4th 972 (1997)	20
<i>Zdrojewski v. Murphy</i> , 657 N.W.2d 721 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002)	19, 23

NEW MEXICO CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

NMSA 1978, §§ 41-5-1 to -29	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-2	<i>passim</i>
NMSA 1978, § 41-5-6	<i>passim</i>

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Alaska Stat. § 09.17.010.....	18
Alaska Stat. § 09.55.549.....	18
Cal. Civ. Code § 3333.2	18
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-102.5	18

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-64-302	18
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 663-8.7	18
Idaho Code § 6-1603	18
Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3	18
Iowa Code § 147.136A.....	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-19a01	18
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-19a02	18
La. Rev. Stat. § 40:1299.42	18
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code § 3-2A-09	18
Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code § 11-108	18
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 231 § 60H.....	18
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.1483	18
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-60	18
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 538.210.....	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 25-9-411	18
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 44-2825	18
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 41A.035.....	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.19	18
N.D. Cent. Code § 32-42-02.....	18
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2315.18	18
Ohio Rev. Code § 2323.43	18
Okla. Stat. tit. 23, § 61.2.....	18
S.C. Code Ann. § 15-32-220	18

S.D. Codified Laws § 21-3-11	18
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-39-102	18
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 74.301	18
Utah Code § 78B-3-410	18
Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-581.15	18
W. Va. Code Ann. § 55-7B-8	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Ronald J. Allen & Alexia Brunet Marks, <i>The Judicial Treatment of Noneconomic Compensatory Damages in the Nineteenth Century</i> , 4 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 365 (2007)	5
Am. Med. Ass'n, <i>Medical Liability Reform NOW!</i> (2018 ed.), https://www.ama-assn.org/sites/default/files/media-browser/premium/arc/mlr-now.pdf	<i>passim</i>
Ronen Avraham, <i>An Empirical Study of the Impact of Tort Reforms on Medical Malpractice Settlement Payments</i> , 36 J. Legal Stud. S183 (June 2007).....	11
Ronen Avraham & Max Schanzenbach, <i>The Impact of Tort Reform on Intensity of Treatment: Evidence From Heart Patients</i> , 39 J. Health Econ. 273 (Jan. 2015), https://www.sciencedirect.com/science/article/abs/pii/S0167629614000988	16
Ronen Avraham et al., <i>The Impact of Tort Reform on Employer-Sponsored Health Insurance Premiums</i> , J. L., Econ. & Org. (Dec. 2010), https://www.hbs.edu/faculty/Publication%20Files/8_Dafny_Impact%20of%20Tort%20Reform_2012_93c817fc-8837-4430-bf73-e17d651f505e.pdf	11
Katherine Baicker et al., <i>Malpractice Liability Costs And the Practice of Medicine in the Medicare Program</i> , 26 Health Aff. 841 (2007), https://www.healthaffairs.org/doi/pdf/10.1377/hlthaff.26.3.841	14
Robert L. Barbieri, <i>Professional Liability Payments in Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> , 107 Obstetrics & Gynecology 578 (Mar. 2006)	11

Mark A. Behrens, <i>Medical Liability Reform: A Case Study of Mississippi</i> , 118 <i>Obstetrics & Gynecology</i> 335 (Aug. 2011), file:///C:/Users/mbehrens/Downloads/MedicalLiabilityReform.pdf	10
Melvin M. Belli, <i>The Adequate Award</i> , 39 <i>Cal. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1951)	6
Ralph Blumenthal, <i>More Doctors in Texas After Malpractice Cap</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> , Oct. 5, 2007, https://www.nytimes.com/2007/10/05/us/05doctors.html	13
Patricia Born et al., <i>The Effects of Tort Reform on Medical Malpractice Insurers' Ultimate Losses</i> , 76 <i>J. Risk & Ins.</i> 197 (2009), https://law.vanderbilt.edu/files/archive/285_The-Effects-of-Tort- Reform-on-Medical-Malpractice-Insurers-Ultimate-Losses.pdf	9
Cal. Sec. of State, <i>Ballot Measures by County</i> (Dec. 10, 2014)	14
Chiu-Fang Chou & Anthony T. Lo Sasso, <i>Practice Location Choice by New Physicians: The Importance of Malpractice Premiums, Damage Caps, and Health Professional Shortage Area Designation</i> , 44 <i>Health Serv. Res.</i> 1271 (2009), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/ PMC2739028/	12
Thomas H. Cohen, <i>Tort Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005</i> (2009), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/tbjtsc05.pdf	8
Thomas H. Cohen, <i>Medical Malpractice Trials and Verdicts in Large Counties, 2001</i> (2004), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/mmtvlc01.pdf	8
Congressional Budget Office, <i>Reducing the Deficit : Spending and Revenue Options</i> (Mar. 2011), http://www.cbo.gov/sites/default/files/cbofiles/ ftpdocs/120xx/doc12085/03-10-reducingthedeficit.pdf	10
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> § 8.1 (2d ed. 1993)	5
Editorial, <i>A Healthy NM Needs a Cap on Malpractice Verdicts</i> , <i>Albuquerque J.</i> , Apr. 4, 2018, https://www.abqjournal.com/1154297/a-healthy-nm- needs-a-cap-on-malpractice-verdicts.html	27
William E. Encinosa & Fred J. Hellinger, <i>Have State Caps on Malpractice Awards Increased the Supply of Physicians?</i> , 24 <i>Health Aff.</i> 250 (2005), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15928256	12

Steven A. Farmer et al., <i>Association of Medical Liability Reform with Clinician Approach to Coronary Artery Disease Management</i> , 10 JAMA Cardiology E1 (June 2018), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamacardiology/fullarticle/2683581	15
William G. Hamm et al., <i>MICRA and Access to Health Care: By Lowering Health Care Costs, MICRA Has Improved Californians' Access to Care</i> (Berkeley Res. Group Jan. 2014), https://www.thinkbrg.com/media/news/446_446_Hamm_2014Final_MICRAReport01.21.14.pdf	10
Eric Helland & Mark H. Showalter, <i>The Impact of Liability on the Physician Labor Supply</i> (RAND Inst. for Civil Justice Apr. 2006), https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/working_papers/2006/RAND_WR384.pdf	12
Stanley Ingber, <i>Rethinking Intangible Injuries: A Focus on Remedy</i> , 73 Cal. L. Rev. 772 (1985).....	5
Carly N. Kelly & Michelle M. Mello, <i>Are Medical Malpractice Damages Caps Constitutional? An Overview of State Litigation</i> , 33 J.L. Med. & Ethics 515 (2005).....	22
Daniel P. Kessler et al., <i>Impact of Malpractice Reforms on the Supply of Physician Services</i> , 293 JAMA 2618 (June 2005), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/200996	12
Daniel P. Kessler, <i>Evaluating the Medical Malpractice System and Options for Reform</i> , 25 J. Econ. Perspectives 93 (2011), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3195420/	16
Daniel P. Kessler & Mark B. McClellan, <i>Do Doctors Practice Defensive Medicine?</i> , 111 Q. J. of Econ. 353 (1996), https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=5060	17
Daniel P. Kessler & Mark B. McClellan, <i>The Effects of Malpractice Pressure and Liability Reforms on Physicians' Perceptions of Medical Care</i> , 60 L. & Contemp. Probs. 81 (1997), https://scholarship.law.duke.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1034&context=lcp	10

Jonathan Klick & Thomas Stratmann, <i>Medical Malpractice Reform and Physicians in High-Risk Specialties</i> , 36 J. Legal Stud. 121 (June 2007), https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/fc14/fe58dd8ca0afc6a0ee7dcf3a46a08133cb7d.pdf	12
Lynn Langton & Thomas H. Cohen, <i>Civil Bench and Jury Trials in State Courts, 2005</i> (2008), https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/cbjtsc05.pdf	8
Mass. Med. Soc’y, <i>Investigation of Defensive Medicine in Massachusetts</i> (Nov. 2008), http://www.massmed.org/defensivemedicine/	15
David A. Matsa, <i>Does Malpractice Liability Keep the Doctor Away? Evidence from Tort Reform Damage Caps</i> , 36 J. Legal Stud. S143 (June 2007), https://www.jstor.org/stable/10.1086/519466?seq=1#metadata_info_tab_contents	13
Michelle M. Mello, <i>Medical Malpractice: Impact of the Crisis and Effect of State Tort Reforms</i> , Research Synthesis Rep. No. 10 (Robert Wood Johnson Found. 2006), https://www.rwjf.org/content/dam/farm/reports/issue_briefs/2006/rwjf11941/subassets/rwjf11941_1	11, 12
Philip L. Merkel, <i>Pain and Suffering Damages at Mid-Twentieth Century: A Retrospective View of the Problem and the Legal Academy’s First Responses</i> , 34 Cap. U. L. Rev. 545 (2006).....	5-6
Brian V. Nahed et al., <i>Malpractice Liability and Defensive Medicine: A National Survey of Neurosurgeons</i> , PLOS ONE, Vol. 7 (2012), https://journals.plos.org/plosone/article?id=10.1371/journal.pone.0039237	14
Leonard J. Nelson et al., <i>Medical Malpractice Reform in Three Southern States</i> , 4 J. Health & Biomed. L. 69 (2008), https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/a2af/f99b39770992dc9854090dcfa0c10f0ccaf5.pdf	11, 17
Paul V. Niemeyer, <i>Awards for Pain and Suffering: The Irrational Centerpiece of Our Tort System</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 1401 (2004).....	7
Joseph Nixon, Editorial, <i>Why Doctors Are Heading to Texas</i> , Wall St. J., May 17, 2008, at A9, https://www.wsj.com/articles/SB121097874071799863	12

Donald J. Palmisano, <i>Health Care in Crisis: The Need for Medical Liability Reform</i> , 5 <i>Yale J. Health Pol’y, L. & Ethics</i> 371 (2005), https://pdfs.semanticscholar.org/5df6/ad90e2cec7e14135594313ece0bdb7db81cf.pdf	16
Brandon Roberts & Irving Hoch, <i>Malpractice Litigation and Medical Costs in Mississippi</i> , 61 <i>Health Econ.</i> 841 (2007), https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/abs/10.1002/hec.1195	14
Martin Salazar, <i>Texas Doctor Can’t be Sued in New Mexico, Court Rules</i> , Albuquerque J., Mar. 14, 2017, https://www.abqjournal.com/968337	13
Victor E. Schwartz, <i>Judicial Nullifications of Tort Reform: Ignoring History, Logic, and Fundamentals of Constitutional Law</i> , 31 <i>Seton Hall L. Rev.</i> 688 (2001)	27
Manish K. Sethi et al., <i>Incidence and Costs of Defensive Medicine Among Orthopedic Surgeons in the United States: A National Survey Study</i> , 41 <i>Am. J. Orthop.</i> 69 (2012), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/22482090	15
Timothy R. Smith et al., <i>Defensive Medicine in Neurosurgery: Does State-Level Liability Risk Matter?</i> , 76 <i>Neurosurgery</i> 105 (Feb. 2015), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/25255258	14
Scott L. Spear, <i>Some Thoughts on Medical Tort Reform</i> , 112 <i>Plastic & Reconstructive Surgery</i> 1159 (Sept. 2003)	14
Ronald M. Stewart, <i>Malpractice Risk and Cost are Significantly Reduced After Tort Reform</i> , 212 <i>J. Am. Coll. Surg.</i> 463 (2011)	10
Ronald M. Stewart et al, <i>Tort Reform is Associated With Significant Increases in Texas Physicians Relative to the Texas Population</i> , 17 <i>J. Gastrointest. Surg.</i> 168 (2013), https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3536953/	12
David M. Studdert et al., <i>Defensive Medicine Among High-Risk Specialist Physicians in a Volatile Malpractice Environment</i> , 293 <i>JAMA</i> 2609 (June 2005), https://jamanetwork.com/journals/jama/fullarticle/200994	15

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., *Confronting the New Health Care Crisis: Improving Health Care Quality and Lowering Costs by Fixing Our Medical Liability System* 15 (2002), <https://aspe.hhs.gov/system/files/pdf/72891/litrefm.pdf> 11

W. Kip Viscusi & Patricia Born, *Damages Caps, Insurability, and the Performance of Medical Malpractice Insurance*, 72 *J. Risk & Ins.* 23 (2005), https://www.jstor.org/stable/3519889?seq=1#page_scan_tab_contents..... 10

Charles A. Wright, *Damages for Personal Injuries*, 19 *Ohio St. L.J.* 155 (1958)..... 6
